

No. 04-1527

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
S.D. WARREN COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
Respondent

—◆—
On Writ of Certiorari to the
Maine Supreme Judicial Court

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HOOPA
VALLEY TRIBE, KLAMATH TRIBES
OF OREGON, LUMMI NATION, AND
THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF
THE WARM SPRINGS RESERVATION
OF OREGON ON BEHALF OF
RESPONDENT MAINE DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

THOMAS P. SCHLOSSER*

THANE D. SOMERVILLE

*Counsel of Record

MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK
& MCGAW

801 Second Ave., Ste. 1115

Seattle, WA 98104-1509

(206) 386-5200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Hoopa
Valley Tribe*

(Add'l counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT9

I. THE WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION
PROCESS IN SECTION 401 PROVIDES A
CRITICAL TOOL FOR THE PROTECTION OF
TRIBAL WATERS FROM THE ADVERSE
IMPACTS OF FEDERALLY LICENSED DAMS.9

II. FEDERALLY LICENSED DAMS HAVE
SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS ON WATER QUALITY
AND THE PROPERTY RIGHTS OF INDIAN
TRIBES SUCH AS AMICI CURIAE..... 13

III. HYDROELECTRIC DAM OPERATIONS RESULT
IN A DISCHARGE AND ARE PROPERLY SUBJECT
TO THE WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION
AUTHORITY IN SECTION 401. 17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	11
<i>Blake v. Arnett</i> , 663 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 927 (2002)	3
<i>Chemehuvi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)	18
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934)	18
<i>In re City of Fort Smith</i> , 42 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,362 (1988), <i>on reh'g</i> 44 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,160 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Kandra v. United States</i> , 145 F.Supp.2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001)	4
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Northwest Sea Farms v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 931 F.Supp. 1515 (W.D.Wash. 1996)	6
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092, <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 964 (1999)	6, 18

<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations v. United States Bureau of Reclamation,</i> 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt,</i> 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied,</i> 518 U.S. 1016 (1996).....	2, 6
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology,</i> 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>State of North Carolina v. FERC,</i> 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Adair,</i> 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 444 U.S. 1252 (1984).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Anderson,</i> 591 F.Supp. 1 (E.D. Wash. 1982), <i>aff’d in part & rev’d in part on other grounds,</i> 736 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>United States v. Oregon,</i> 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Washington,</i> 384 F.Supp 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff’d,</i> 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied,</i> 423 U.S. 1086 (1976).....	5
<i>United States v. Winans,</i> 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	2
<i>United States. v. Eberhardt,</i> 789 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,</i> 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA,</i> 266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001).....	9, 11, 12

Statutes

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251	1, 12, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1313	6, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1341	1, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1342	20
33 U.S.C. § 1362(19)	7, 17
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7 (1987), <i>codified as amended</i> , at 33 U.S.C. § 1377 (2000)	3, 9, 10, 11, 13

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 131.4(c)	9
40 C.F.R. § 131.5	11, 13
40 C.F.R. § 131.7	9, 12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 131.8(b)	10
40 C.F.R. §§ 121.11-121.16	9, 11

Other Authorities

53 Fed. Reg. 27,130 (July 18, 1988)	4
Alia S. Miles, <i>Searching for the Definition of “Discharge”: Section 401 Of The Clean Water Act</i> , 28 ENVTL L. 191, 212 (1998)	17
Alison M. Dornsife, <i>From A NonPollutant Into A Pollutant: Revising EPA’s Interpretation Of The Phrase “Discharge Of Any Pollutant” In The Context Of NPDES Permits</i> , 35 ENVTL L. 175, 177 (2005)	16
Anne E. Tweedy, <i>Using Plenary Power As A Sword: Tribal Civil Regulatory Jurisdiction Under the Clean Water Act After United States v. Lara</i> , 35 ENVTL L. 471 (2005)	13
California Energy Commission Staff Report, <i>California Hydropower System: Energy and Environment Appendix D</i> (October 2003), at p. D-19, available at http://www.energy.ca.gov/reports/2003-10-30_100-03-018.PDF	16

David F. Coursen, <i>Tribes as States: Indian Tribal Authority to Regulate and Enforce Federal Environmental Laws and Regulations</i> , 23 ENVTL. L. REP. 10579 (1993).....	13
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Klamath Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. 2082), <i>PacifiCorp Response to FERC Additional Information Request dated February 17, 2005: AR-2</i> , available at http://www.ferc.gov (FERC e-library accession number 20051017-5019, AR2AppendixBPlotsOct2005.PDF)	5
Independent Multidisciplinary Science Team, <i>IMST Review of the USFWS and NMFS 2001 Biological Opinions on Management of the Klamath Reclamation Project and Related Reports</i> . Technical Report 2003-1 to the Oregon Plan for Salmon and Watersheds, Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board, Salem, Oregon, available at http://www.fsl.orst.edu/imst/reports/klamath.html	4
State of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality posted Section 401 Water Quality Certification documents for the “Pelton Round Butte Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. 2030)” at http://www.deq.state.or.us/wq/401Cert/401CertHome.htm	7
Supreme Court Rule 37(3)(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37(6)	1
THE HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE CONSTITUTION, Art. IX, Sec. 1(e)	2
WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 360 (1991).....	18
